Pasadena Apartments
97-103 Orchard Lake Avenue
Pontiac
Oakland County
Michigan
PHOTOGRAPHS
HABS No. MI-411
H/1·£3.S

One minor change took place sometime between 1915 and
and February 1919, when the City of Pontiac altered its
numbering system for buildings throughout the city. The
original addresses (87, 89, 91, 93 Orchard Lake Avenue)
were changed to the current addresses (97, 99, 101, 103
Orchard Lake Avenue) . The Sanborn insurance maps issued
in February 1919 show the new addresses.
B. Historical Context:
The City of Pontiac, Michigan, experienced rapid
population growth in the early twentieth century as a
result of a rapidly-expanding automobile industry. The
Oakland Motor Car Company (later the Pontiac Division of
General Motors Corporation) began production in 1907 and
was an instant success. Pontiac also attracted
manufacturers of trucks, automobile bodies, and related
components in the 1910s and 1920s. Pontiac's population,
stood at 9,769 in 1900, jumped to 14,532 in 1910, and
then exploded to 34,532 by 1920. Ten years later, it
stood at 64,928. There was a parallel growth in the
city's housing stock, including apartment buildings.
Today, fifteen similar terrace apartments, ranging in
size from two units to twenty-eight units, remain
standing in Pontiac.
PART II. ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION
A. General Statement:
PASADENA APARTMENTS
HABS No. MI-411
Page 4
1. Architectural character: The Pasadena is a typical
example of early 20th century middle-class
townhouse architecture as evidenced by the relative
spaciousness of the units (1,372 square feet) and a
modest amount of ornamentation on the exterior.
2. Condition of fabric: The exterior is in fair
condition. No original interior fabric has survived
in the kitchens and bathrooms, while the rest of
the interior is in poor condition, the result of
vandalism and neglect.
B. Description of Exterior:
1. Overall dimensions: This is a symmetrical, two
story (plus full basement), rectangular structure
that measures 87' x 32". Front porches extend 8'
from the facade and rear porches 6'. The two
largest porches, located in the middle of the front
and rear of the structure, measure 20' and 22' in
length respectively. The smaller porches located
at the front are 10' across and those at the rear
are 8' across.
2. Foundations: A concrete foundation.
3. Walls: Exterior walls consist of a brick veneer
laid in stretcher bond courses. The brick is dark
brown on the front, but a polychromatic blend of
red with light and dark brown bricks appears on the
three other facades. Two brick courses surround
the structure: a soldier course located just above
the basement windows, and a sill course of headers
located at the second story. The front of the
building has a corbeled brick cornice with concrete
coping. Most remaining wall ornamentation is
concentrated on the front facade and is made of
concrete. This includes the quoin-like small blocks
on the brick courses found at each corner of the
structure; the rectangular block with bold letters
spelling "PASADENA" located midway along the
roofline; a cornice-level belt course; and the six
tablet-style blocks that intersect the belt course.
B. Description of Exterior (continued):
PASADENA APARTMENTS
HABS No. MI-411
Page 5